

No. 13-1333

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDRÉ LEE COLEMAN-BEY, *Petitioner*,
v.

TODD TOLLEFSON, ET AL., *Respondents*.

ANDRÉ LEE COLEMAN-BEY, *Petitioner*,
v.

BERTINA BOWERMAN, ET AL., *Respondents*.

ANDRÉ LEE COLEMAN-BEY, *Petitioner*,
v.

STEVEN DYKEHOUSE, ET AL., *Respondents*.

ANDRÉ LEE COLEMAN-BEY, *Petitioner*,
v.

AARON J. VROMAN, ET AL., *Respondents*.

*On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*

**Counsel of Record*

BRIANNE J. GOROD

CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY

CENTER

1200 18th St., NW, Ste 501

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 296-6889

elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THAT, CONSISTENT WITH THE RIGHT OF ACCESS TO THE COURTS, A DISMISSAL DOES NOT COUNT AS A “STRIKE” UNDER THE PRISON LITIGATION REFORM ACT WHILE IT REMAINS SUBJECT TO REVERSAL ON APPEAL	4
A. The Question Presented Implicates the Constitution’s Guarantee of Meaningful Access to Courts	5
B. Counting Non-Final Dismissals as “Strikes” Under the PLRA Raises Serious Constitutional Questions	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Adepegba v. Hammons</i> , 103 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 1996)	2, 5
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	10, 11
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 166 (1945)	4
<i>Burns v. State of Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 252 (1959)	10
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	10
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 3 Pet. 433 (1830)	12
<i>Silva v. Di Vittorio</i> , 658 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961)	10
<i>Thomas v. Holder</i> , 2014 WL 1776000 (D.C. Cir. May 6, 2014) ..	11, 12
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	9, 11

Constitutional, Statutory and Legislative Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III	4, 6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g)	2, 5
Annals of Congress, 1 st Cong. 1 st Sess. (1789)	9

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987).....	6
Bradford Clark, <i>Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1321 (2001).....	7
The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (Jonathan Elliot, ed. 1836)	3, 8, 9
The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand, ed. 1966)	7, 8
Brutus XV (Mar. 20, 1788), reprinted in <i>The Anti-Federalists: Selected Writings and Speeches</i> (Bruce Frohnen, ed. 1999).....	8
The Federalist No. 21 (Hamilton).....	6
The Federalist No. 22 (Hamilton).....	6
The Federalist No. 80 (Hamilton).....	6
The Papers of James Madison (William T. Hutchinson et al., eds. 1961)	9

James S. Liebman & William F. Ryan,
*“Some Effectual Power”: The Quantity and
Quality of Decisionmaking Required by
Article III Courts*, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 696
(1998)..... 6, 7
